
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

ABHISHEK PRABHAKAREN NAIR 
3709 Hidden Springs Court 
El Sobrante, CA 94803 

Pharmacy Teclmician Registration No. TCH 
58159 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5142 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Sunender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on April 8, 2015 . 

It is so ORDERED on April! , 2015. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
STAN C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attomey General of California 
F RANK H. P ACOE 
Supervising Deputy Attomey General 
J USTIN R. SURBER 
Deputy Attomey General 
State Bar No. 226937 

455 Golden Gate A venue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94 102-7004 
Telephone: (4 15) 355-5437 
Facsimile : ( 415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the M atter of the Accusation Against: 

ABHISHEK PRABHAKAREN NAIR 
3709 Hidden Springs Court 
EI Sobrante, CA 94803 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
58159 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5142 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the patiies to the above

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Phannacy. 

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala 

D. Harris, Attorney General of th e State of California, by Justin R. Surber, Deputy Attomey 

General. 

2. Abhishek Prabhak aren Nair (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by 

attom ey Ayana K. Young, whose ad dress is: 

Law Office of Ayana KYoung 

2586 Appian Way 

Pinole, CA 94564 . 
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3. On or about August 25, 2004, the Board of Pham1acy issued Pharmacy Teclmician 

Registration No. TCH 58159 to Abhishek Prabhakaren Nair (Respondent). The Pham1acy 

Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in 

Accusation No. 5142 and wi ll expire on July 3 1, 2016, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 5142 was filed before the Board of Phannacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other 

statutori ly required documents were properl y served on Respondent on July 8, 2015. Respondent 

timely fi led his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy ofAccusation No. 5142 is 

attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, full y discussed with counsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5142. Respondent also has carefully read, fully 

di scussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated SUtTender of License and 

Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the ri ght to be represented by counsel, at 

hi s own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 

the attendance of witnesses and the production ofdocuments; the right to reconsideration and 

court review of an adverse deci sion; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent understands that the charges and all egations in Accusation No. 5142, if 

proven at a h eming, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his Phannacy Teclmician 

Registration. 
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9. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of 

fmther proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factua l 

basis for the charges in the Accusation and that those charges constitute cause for discipline. 

Respondent hereby gives up his ri ght to contest that cause for discipline exists based on those 

charges. 

10. Respondent und erstands that by signing this stipul ation he enables the Board to issue 

an ord er accepting the SUITender of his Pham1acy Teclmician Regi stration without fmther process. 

CONTINGENCY 

11 . This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pham1acy. Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Phannacy may 

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or 

participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipul ation, Respondent understands 

and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulati on prior to the 

time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fai Is to adopt this stipulation as its 

D ecision and Order, the Stipulated Sunender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or 

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, 

and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

copies of this Stipulated Surrendei· of License and Order, includi ng Portable Document Fonnat 

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

13. Tllis Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is in tended b y the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive e mbodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). Tllis Stipulated SmTender of License and Order 

may not be altered, am ended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing 

executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

14. In consideration ofthe foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 
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ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pham1acy Teclmician Registration No . TCH 58159, issued 

to Respondent Abhishek Prabhakaren Nair, is sunendered and accepted by the Board of 

Pham1acy. 

1. The SUITender of Respondent' s Phannacy Technician Regi stration and the acceptance 

of the sunendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against 

Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the di scipline and shall become a pari of 

Respondent's license history with the Board ofPhannacy. 

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Pharmacy T echnician in California 

as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was 

issued, his wall ce1iificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

4. Respondent understand s and agrees that if he ever files an application for li censure or 

a petition for reinstatement in the State of Califomia, the Board shall treat it as a new application 

for licensure. Respondent may not apply for any license, permit, or registration from the board 

for three (3) years from the effective date of this decision. Respondent stipulates that should he or 

she apply for any license from the board on or after the effective date of thi s decision, all 

alleg ations set forth in Accusation No. 5142 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by 

respondent when the board determines whether to grant or de1i.y the application. 

Respondent shall satisfy all requirements applicable to that license as of the date the 

application is submitted to the Board, including, but not limited to certification b y a nationall y 

recognized body prior to the issuance of a new license. Respondent is required to repmi thi s 

sunender as disciplinary action. 

5. Respond ent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 

amount of$4,732.00 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

6. IfRespondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or 

petition for reinstatement of a license, by an y o ther health care licensing agency in the State of 

Califomia, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 5142 shall be deemed 
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to be true , correct. and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any 

other proceeding seeking to deny or restr ict licens ure . 

ACCEPTANCE 

1 have ca refully read t.he above St ipu lated Surrend er of License and Order and ha ve fully 

discussed it with my attomey, Ayana K. Young. I understand the st ipulati on and the effect it w ill 

have on my Pharmacy Tec hnician Registr ation . Jenter into this Stipulated Surrender of License 

and Orde r voluntarily, knowingl y, and inte ll igently, and af,rree to be bound by the Decision and 

Orde r of the Board of Phannacy. 

DATED: 

ABHJS HEK PRABHAKAR EN NA IR. 

Respon dent 


I have read and fully discussed with Res pond ent Abh ishek Prabhakare n Nai r the tetms and 

conditions and other matte rs con tained in this Stipulated Surrend er of License and Order. 

E>SDORSEME~T 

The fo regoing Stipu Ia ted Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfu lly submitted 

for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Departme nt of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated : Respectfull y submitted , 

KAMA I~A D- HARRIS 
Anorney Ge neral of California 
FRANK i-f. P ACQE 
Supe rvisi ng Deputy Anorney General 

Jl_ISTJ:'Il R. SLtRBER 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneysfor Complainant 
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to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any 

other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully 

discussed it with my attorney, Ayru1a K. Young. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will 

have on my Phannacy Technician Registration. I enter into this Stipulated Surrender of License 

and Order voluntarily, knowingly, ru1d intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and 

Order of the Board ofPhannacy. 

DATED: 

ABHISHEK PRABHAKAREN NAIR 
Respondent 

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Abhishek Prabhakaren Nair the tenns and 

conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I 

approve its fonn and content. 

DATED: 

A Y ANA K. YOUNG 
Attorney for Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted 

for consideration by the Board ofPhrumacy of the Deparhnent of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: · 3/~rs Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
FRANK H. PACOE 
Supe ·sing Deputy Attorney General 

1 STIN R . SURBER 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 

5 


Stipulated S urrender of License (Case No. 5142) 



Exhibit A 


Accusation No. 5142 




2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

2 7 

28 

KAMALA D. H ARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
FRANK H. PACOE 
Supervis ing Deputy Atto rney General 
J USTIN R. SURBER 
Deputy A ttorney General 
State Bar No. 226937 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite I lOOO 

San Francisco, CA 94 102-7004 

Telephone: (415) 355-5437 

Facsimile: (4 1 5) 703 -5480 


Attorneys.for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DE PARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the M atter of the Acc usation Agai nst: 

ABHISHEK PRABHAKAREN NAIR 
3 709 Hidden Springs Court 
E l Sobrante, CA 94803 

Pharmacy Technician Registra tion No. TCH 
58159 

Respo_ndent. 

Case No. 5142 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant all eges: 


PARTIES 


l. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation so lely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer ofthe Board of Phann acy, Depmtmcnt of Conswner Affairs . 

2. On or about A ugust 25 , 2004, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number TCH 58 159 to Abhishek Prabhakaren Nair (Respondent). The P harmacy 

Techni cian Registration was in ful l force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

he rei n and will expire on July 31, 20 14, unless renewed 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brough t before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the fo llowing laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Profess ions Code unless otherwi se indicated. 

Accus ation 
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4 . Section 4300 of the Code states: 


"(a) Eve1y license issued may be suspended or revoked . 


"(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, whose default 


has been entered or w hose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by any of the 

fo llowing methods: 

"(1) Suspendi ng judgment. 

"(2) Placing him or her upon pro bation. 

"(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year. 

"(4) Revoking his or her license. 

"(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining hi m or her as the board in its 

di scretion may deem proper. 

"(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5 

(commencing with Section 11500) ofPa111 of Divi sion 3 of the Govenm1ent Code, and the board 

shall have all the powers granted therei n. The action shall be fina l, except that the propriety ofthe 

action is subject to review by the su perior co u11 pursuant to Section I 094.5 of the Code of Civi l 

Procedure." 

5. Section 4300.1 of the Code states: 

"The expi ration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-i ssued license by 

operation of law or by order or deci sion of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license 

on a retired status, or the voluntrny surrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board 

o f jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary 

proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license." 

6. Section 430 1 of the Code states: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessiona l 

conduct o r w hose li cense has been procured by fra ud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. 

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to , any of the followi ng: 
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"U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United 

States regulating co ntrolled substances and dangerous drugs. 

"Nothing in thi s section authorizes a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse practitioner, a 

physician assistant, or a naturopathic docto r, to order his or her O\.vn stock of dangerous drugs and 

devices." 

COSTS 

7. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

adm ini strati ve law judge to direct a li centiate found to have comm itted a violation or v iolations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement ofthe case. 

DRUGS/DRUG LAWS 

8. Marijuana is a Schedule l controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

section I 1 054(d)(l3). It is a dangerous drug pursuant to Code section 4022. 

9. Section 4060 of the Code states: 

"No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person upon 

the prescription of a phys ician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor 

pm suant to Section 3640.7, or furnished pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified 

nurse-mid wife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, or a 

physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502. 1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5, 

or a pharmacist pursuant to either subparagraph (D) of paragraph ( 4) of, or clause (iv) of 

subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052. This section shall not 

apply to the possession of any contro lled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharm acy, 

pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified 

nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, o r physician ass istant, when in stock in containers correctly 

labeled vvith the name and address of the supplier or producer. 

10. Health and Safety Code section 11170 provides: ''No person shall prescribe, 

administer, or furnish a controlled substance for him self." 
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FlRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Possession of Controlled Substance) 2 

3 

4 

II. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 43010) oflhe code in that 

Respondent violated th e drug laws of Cali forni a. On or about Jul y 29, 2013, Respondent 

possessed the controlled substance Marijuana in violation of Business and Professions code 4060. 

Respondent admitted to usi ng marijuana on occasion in mid 20 13. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Use of Controll ed Substance) 

12. Respondent is subject to disciplinary actio n under section 430 IU) of the code in that 

Respondent violated the drug laws of California. On or about July 29, 2013, Re spondent self 

administered the the controlled substance Marijuana in violation of Health and Safety Code 

section 11170. Respondent admitted to using marijuana on occas ion in mid 2013. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 58159, 

issued to Abhishek Prabhakaren Nair; 

2. Ordering Abhishek Prabhakaren Nair to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable 

costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case. pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further 

__ 
ac tio 

DATED: _ }17f-1---t/....!..-f-d.:........c;_


Executi cer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department ofConsumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SF2014407790 
40945839.doc 
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